from Emirates' revenue earning activities. Long term debt obligations are mainly
denominated in UAE Dirham or in US Dollar to which the UAE Dirham is pegged.
Additionally, some lease liabilities are denominated in Euro, Pound Sterling and
Japanese Yen to provide a natural hedge against revenue inflows in these currencies.
Senior management monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Emirates is exposed to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises three types of risk - jet fuel price risk, currency risk and interest
rate risk.

Emirates is also subject to the risk that countries in which it may earn revenues may
impose restrictions or prohibition on the export of those revenues. Emirates seeks to
minimise this risk by repatriating surplus funds to the UAE on a monthly basis. Cash
and cash equivalents include AED 396 m (2018: AED 182 m) held in countries where
exchange controls and other restrictions apply.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirham 4   4   5   5
US Dollar 81   32   71   40
Euro 1   1   -   -

86   37   76   45
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirham (4) (4) (5) (5)
US Dollar (81) (32) (71) (40)
Euro (1) (1) -   -

(86) (37) (76) (45)

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the
end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been
computed on the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other
market participants.

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest
rates on borrowings and investments. Exposure arises from interest rate fluctuations in
the international financial markets with respect to interest cost on its long term debt

[…]

from Emirates' revenue earning activities. Long term debt obligations are mainly
denominated in UAE Dirham or in US Dollar to which the UAE Dirham is pegged.
Additionally, some lease liabilities are denominated in Euro, Pound Sterling and
Japanese Yen to provide a natural hedge against revenue inflows in these currencies.
Senior management monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Emirates is exposed to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises three types of risk - jet fuel price risk, currency risk and interest
rate risk.

Emirates is also subject to the risk that countries in which it may earn revenues may
impose restrictions or prohibition on the export of those revenues. Emirates seeks to
minimise this risk by repatriating surplus funds to the UAE on a monthly basis. Cash
and cash equivalents include AED 396 m (2018: AED 182 m) held in countries where
exchange controls and other restrictions apply.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirham 4   4   5   5
US Dollar 81   32   71   40
Euro 1   1   -   -

86   37   76   45
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirham (4) (4) (5) (5)
US Dollar (81) (32) (71) (40)
Euro (1) (1) -   -

(86) (37) (76) (45)

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the
end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been
computed on the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other
market participants.

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest
rates on borrowings and investments. Exposure arises from interest rate fluctuations in
the international financial markets with respect to interest cost on its long term debt

[…]

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

20182019 (iii) Liquidity risk

Emirates' liquidity management process as monitored by senior management, includes
the following:

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when
they are withdrawn.

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term and to ensure Emirates has
adequate resources for its operations.

 Day to day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that
requirements can be met. This includes replenishment of funds as they mature.

 Maintaining rolling forecasts of Emirates’ liquidity position on the basis of
expected cash flows.

 Monitoring liquidity ratios and net current assets against internal standards.
 Maintaining debt financing plans.
 Maintaining diversified credit lines including stand-by credit facility

arrangements.

37. Financial risk management (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest income

- 25 basis points (9) (9) (13) (13)

+ 25 basis points 9   9   13   13

Currency - Euro

+ 1% 8   (1) 1   (1)

- 1% (8) 1   (1) 1

Currency - Pound Sterling

+ 1% 5   3   1   (1)

- 1% (5) (3) (1) 1

Currency - Australian Dollar

+ 1% 2   1   1   (1)

- 1% (2) (1) (1) 1

Currency - Indian Rupee

+ 1% 4   4   4   4

- 1% (4) (4) (4) (4)

Currency - Chinese Yuan

+ 1% 1   1   2   2

- 1% (1) (1) (2) (2)

Currency - South African Rand

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

20182019 (iii) Liquidity risk

Emirates' liquidity management process as monitored by senior management, includes
the following:

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when
they are withdrawn.

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term and to ensure Emirates has
adequate resources for its operations.

 Day to day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that